recognised and measured the non-controlling interests acquired as part of the business combination in its
consolidated financial statements.

Moreover, the amount of equity attributable to non-controlling interests increased by €13.3 million at July
31, 2018 following the proportional allocation of the identifiable assets acquired and identifiable liabilities
assumed.

2019 | Directors’ report | Guala Closures Group

41

Reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The group’s reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness for 2019 with pro forma
comparative figures for 2018 is provided below.

(*) The comparative 2018 figures were restated to reflect the effects of the completion of the PPA procedure, thereby
impacting the recognition of the business combination and the completion of the purchase price allocation procedure
for UCP.
Reference should be made to Annex B) Reconciliation between the change in net financial indebtedness and the change
in cash and cash equivalents for the reconciliation between the above reclassified statement of changes in net financial
indebtedness and the statement of cash flows included in these consolidated financial statements

€'000
2018

Pro forma (*)
2019

Opening net financial indebtedness (552,513) (459,509)

Opening net cash 145,666 -

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA - (16,962)

A) Opening pro forma net financial indebtedness (406,848) (476,471)

Gross operating profit 84,540 108,117

Profit generated by the UCP acquisition (5,490) -

Purchase price allocation - fair value loss on inventories 7,424 -

Gains on fixed assets disposal (155) (404)

Change in net working capital (9,105) 991

Other operating items (6,504) (3,064)

Taxes (22,463) (18,989)

B) Net cash flows from operating activities 48,248 86,651

Net investments (35,828) (33,093)

Change in liabilities for investments (10) (2,344)

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130 -

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of Axiom Propack (India) - (554)

Acquisition of UCP (net of cash acquired) (18,616) -

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (52,324) (35,991)

Increases in right-of-use assets - (4,604)

Net interest expense (25,880) (21,533)

Dividends paid (5,609) (8,643)

Change in financial liabilities for put options (7,847) (2,311)

Fair value gains on market warrants 17,529 465

Acquisition of non-controlling interest in Guala Closures Argentina (114) -

Derivatives and other financial items (3,724) (778)

Effect of exchange fluctuation 745 1,423

Effects of business combination and refinancing:

Withdrawal (31,323) -

Borrowing costs due to transaction costs on the previous bond issue and

revolving facility
(7,995) (718)

Initial impact of market warrants (9,367) -

Share capital increases 25,000 -

Total effects of business combination and refinancing (23,685) (718)

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing activities (48,585) (36,700)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (52,661) 13,960

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (459,509) (462,511)

2019 | Directors’ report | Guala Closures Group

 42

Opening net financial indebtedness (€459.5 million) includes an increase of €6.1 million on the net financial
indebtedness reported in the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018 (€453.4 million) due
to the effects of the PPA adjustments/revaluations of the financial liabilities for the put option on non-
controlling interests.
Opening net financial indebtedness (€459.5 million) was also adjusted to reflect the application of IFRS 16
and the related recognition of the lease liabilities for the leases previously classified as operating under IAS

[…]

million at December 31, 2019, despite the adjustment to opening net financial indebtedness to reflect the
application of IFRS 16 and the related recognition of the lease liabilities for the leases previously classified as
operating under IAS 17. The FTA effect at January 1, 2019 is €1.8 million.

The details of the above are provided in the reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness
– Guala Closures S.p.A..

2019 | Directors’ report | Guala Closures S.p.A.

 56

Reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The table below summarises the trend of the reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness
of Guala Closures S.p.A. for 2018 and 2019:

Opening net financial indebtedness for 2018 was adjusted to reflect the effect of the net cash contributed by
Space4 S.p.A. as part of the merger (€145.7 million), while the opening net financial indebtedness for 2019
was adjusted to reflect the application of IFRS 16 and the related recognition of the lease liabilities for the
leases previously classified as operating under IAS 17. The FTA effect at January 1, 2019 is €1.8 million.

(€'000)

2018 Pro

forma
2019

Opening net financial indebtedness (285,360) (230,029)

Opening net cash 145,666

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA (1,797)

A) Opening net financial indebtedness (139,694) (231,826)

Gross operating profit (loss) (4,710) 10,076

Purchase price allocation - fair value losses on inventories (990)

Gains on fixed assets disposal (52) (191)

Change in net working capital (7,204) 700

Other operating items 3,238 (3,457)

Taxes (815) (559)

B) Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (10,534) 6,570

Net investments (7,719) (9,285)

Change in liabilities for investments (569) 906

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130 -

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (6,158) (8,380)

Withdrawal (31,323)

Increases in right-of-use assets - 2,532

Net interest expense (13,336) (10,686)

Borrowing costs due to transaction costs on the previous

bond issue and revolving facility
(7,995) -

Transaction costs not yet paid / (paid) for the new debt

refinancing
(718)

Initial impact of market warrants (9,367) -

Fair value gains on market warrants 17,529 465

Derivatives and other financial items 233 (302)

Termination of participating financial instruments (67,949)

Share capital increases 25,000

Dividends from Guala Closures International B.V. 13,600 22,500

Effect of exchange fluctuation (34) 502

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing

activities
(73,643) 14,293

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (90,334) 12,483

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (230,029) (219,343)

2019 | Directors’ report | Guala Closures S.p.A.

57

Key financial and other indicators

Financial indicators

 2018 2019

  "Pro-forma" (*)

Adjusted gross operating profit
(€ mln)

   12.3   10.4

Adjusted gross operating profit margin as a percentage of
revenue
(Adjusted gross operating profit /net revenue)

10.1% 7.8%

ROS (Adjusted operating profit (loss) /Net revenue) 0.9% (4.5%)

ROCE (Adjusted operating profit (loss)/ (Current assets and
liabilities net of current financial liabilities)

0.1% (0.5%)

ROI (Adjusted operating profit (loss) /Net invested capital) 0.1% (0.7%)

Gearing ratio (Net financial indebtedness/Equity)   0.36   0.33

NWC days (Net working capital/Turnover of last quarter)   102   93

Source: separate financial statements figures
(*) The comparative figures of 2018 were restated to reflect the effects of the completion of the PPA procedure of
Group’s reorganisation.

Notes:

In relation to the adjusted gross operating profit, reference should be made to the section “Alternative
performance indicators” of this report.

In relation to the net invested capital and net working capital, reference should be made to the Reclassified
statement of financial position - Guala Closures S.p.A. in this report.

Other indicators

The following table gives a breakdown of the company’s personnel by gender and number:

[…]

The table shows how the pro forma financial performance for 2018, presented in this report, was obtained.

The pro forma figures were obtained by consolidating the figures of the IFRS financial statements of Space4

S.p.A., the Guala Closures Group and the Lux BU for 2018.

(*) Figures were restated to reflect the effects of the completion of the PPA procedure, thereby impacting the recognition
of the business combination and the completion of the purchase price allocation procedure for UCP.

The “Reported statement of profit or loss and OCI” column shows the results of operations of the financial

statements which, in accordance with IFRS, following the Space4 S.p.A.-Guala Closures S.p.A. transaction,

cover the twelve months of the operations of the company resulting from the merger. They comprise Space4

S.p.A.’s costs from January 1 to December 31, 2018 and the results of operations of the post-merger Guala

Closures Group from August 1 to December 31, 2018.

(Thousands of Euros)

Reported

statement of

profit or loss

and OCI (*)

7 months

Guala

Closures

Group (*)

7 months

LUX BU

Intragroup write-

offs and reclass.
Pro forma (*)

i ii iii iv i+ii+iii+iv

 Net revenue 237,419 305,675 8 (1) 543,100

 Change in finished goods and semi-finished

products
(13,097) 10,422 - - (2,675)

 Other operating income 7,858 1,920 3,600 (3,492) 9,886

 Internal work capitalised 2,789 3,504 - - 6,293

 Costs for raw materials (102,946) (145,191) (76) 1 (248,212)

 Costs for services (47,643) (63,756) 723 3,492 (107,183)

 Personnel expense (43,258) (59,412) (2,160) (104,830)

 Other operating expense  (4,753) (6,381) (490) - (11,624)

 Impairment losses 95 (308) (213)

 Gross operating profit 36,464 46,472 1,604 (0) 84,540

 Amortisation and depreciation (22,352) (18,684) (320) - (41,356)

 Operating profit 14,112 27,788 1,284 (0) 43,184

 Financial income 21,410 6,091 5,028 (7,767) 24,763

 Financial expense (28,388) (28,756) (2,790) 4,990 (54,943)

 Net financial income (expense) (6,977) (22,665) 2,238 (2,777) (30,180)

 Profit before taxation 7,135 5,123 3,522 (2,777) 13,004

 Income taxes (4,326) (8,564) (28) - (12,917)

 Profit (loss) for the period/year 2,809 (3,440) 3,494 (2,777) 86

 Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to the

owners of the parent
96 (4,757) 3,494 (5,553) (6,720)

 Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to the

holders of participating financial instruments of the

parent

(2,777) - 2,777 -

 Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to non-

controlling interests
2,713 4,093 - - 6,806

Adjusted gross operating profit 49,785 54,653 82 - 104,520

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income Guala Closures Group - 2018

2019 | Annexes to the Directors’ report | Guala Closures Group

 120

The “7 months Guala Closures Group” column shows the results of operations of the pre-merger Guala

Closures Group from January 1 to July 31, 2018 (i.e., until the date of the business combination) derived from

the condensed interim consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2018, adjusted following the PPA

adjustments to the statement of financial position at July 31, 2018.

The “7 months LUX BU” column shows the results of operations of the Lux business unit from January 1 to

[…]

The table shows how the pro forma net financial indebtedness at December 31, 2018, presented in the
directors’ report, was calculated.
The pro forma figures were obtained by consolidating the figures of Space4 S.p.A. at December 31, 2018 and
the figures of the Guala Closures Group and the Lux BU at July 31, 2018.

 (*) Figures were restated to reflect the effects of the completion of the PPA procedure, thereby impacting the recognition

of the business combination and the completion of the purchase price allocation procedure for UCP.

The “Reported statement of cash flows” column shows the cash flows of the merging company, Space4 S.p.A.

from January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 and the cash flows of the post-merger Guala Closures Group

from August 1 to December 31, 2018.

The “7 months Guala Closures Group” column shows the cash flows in the pre-merger Guala Closures Group’s

statement of cash flows from January 1 to July 31, 2018.

€'000

Reported

statement of

cash flows (*)

7 months

Guala

Closures

Group (*)

7 months LUX

BU

Intragroup write-

offs

7 months

2018

Pro forma

Acquisition
2018

Pro forma (*)

i ii iii iv v=ii+iii+iv vi i+v+vi

Opening net financial indebtedness - (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) - (552,513)

Opening net cash 499,706 - - - - (354,040) 145,666

A) Opening net financial indebtedness 499,706 (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (354,040) (406,848)

Gross operating profit 36,464 46,472 1,604 48,076 84,540

Profit generated by the UCP acquisition (5,490) - (5,490)

Purchase price allocation - fair value loss on

inventories
7,424 - 7,424

Gains on fixed assets disposal (118) (37) (37) (155)

Change in net working capital 18,154 (28,334) 1,076 (27,259) (9,105)

Other operating items (4,679) 3,911 (5,735) (1,824) (6,504)

Taxes (12,550) (9,809) (105) (9,914) (22,463)

B) Net cash flows from (used in) operating

activities
39,206 12,202 (3,160) - 9,042 - 48,248

Net investments (15,497) (19,983) (348) (20,331) (35,828)

Change in liabilities for investments 503 (513) (513) (10)

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130 2,130 2,130

UCP acquisition (net of cash acquired) (18,616) - (18,616)

Acquisition of Guala Closures Group (354,040) - 354,040 -

Acquired cash 47,666 - (47,666) -

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (339,984) (18,366) (348) - (18,714) 306,374 (52,324)

Acquisition/assumption of non-controlling interest

in Guala Closures Argentina
(114) (114) (114)

Withdrawal (31,323) - (31,323)

Assumption of initial financial assets (liabilities) of

Guala Closures Group
(606,186) (677) (677) 606,863 -

Net interest income (expense) (7,756) (17,586) 2,238 (2,777) (18,124) (25,880)

Borrowing costs due to transaction costs on the

previous bond issue and revolving facility
(7,995) - (7,995)

Initial impact of market warrants (9,367) - (9,367)

Fair value gains on market warrants 17,529 - 17,529

Derivatives and other financial items (12,355) 460 325 784 (11,571)

Termination of participating financial instrument (67,949) 67,949 - -

Share capital increases  25,000 25,000 25,000

Dividends paid (1,134) (4,474) (4,474) (5,609)

Effect of exchange fluctuation 152 593 593 745

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to

financing activities
(658,437) (64,747) 2,563 65,173 2,989 606,863 (48,585)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness

(B+C+D)
(959,215) (70,911) (945) 65,173 (6,683) 913,237 (52,661)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (459,509) (559,197) - - (559,196) 559,197 (459,509)

2019 | Annexes to the Directors’ report | Guala Closures Group

 122

The “7 months LUX BU” column shows the cash flows in the Lux BU’s statement of cash flows from January

1 to July 31, 2018.

The “Intragroup write-offs” column shows the intragroup write-offs between the pre-merger Guala Closures

Group and the Lux BU.

Finally, the “2018 Pro forma” column shows the cash flows in the pre-merger Guala Closures Group’s

statement of cash flows for 2018, inclusive of the cash flows for the year of Space4 S.p.A. and the Lux BU, in

order to compare them with 2019.

2019 | Annexes to the Directors’ report | Guala Closures Group

[…]

separate financial statements at December 31, 2018.

(*) Figures were restated to reflect the effects of the completion of the PPA procedure, thereby impacting the recognition
of the business combination with Space 4 S.p.A..

The “Reported statement of profit or loss and OCI” column shows the figures of the financial statements
which, in accordance with IFRS, following the Space4-Guala Closures S.p.A. transaction, cover the twelve
months of the operations of the company resulting from the merger. They comprise Space4 S.p.A.’s costs
from January 1 and the results of operations of post-merger Guala Closures from August 6 to December 31,
2018, adjusted to reflect the PPA procedure.
The “Guala Closures S.p.A. until 8/5/2018” column shows pre-merger Guala Closures’ results of operations
from January 1 to August 5, 2018, i.e., until the effective date of the merger with Space4 S.p.A..
Finally, the “Pro forma” column shows the figures of post-merger Guala Closures for the twelve months of
2018.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Guala Closures S.p.A. - 2018

Reported

statement of

profit or loss

and OCI (*)

Guala

Closures S.p.A.

until 8/5/2018

Pro forma (*)

(€'000) i ii i+ii

 Net revenue 47,399 74,515 121,914

 Change in finished goods and semi-finished products (4,637) 2,326 (2,312)

 Other operating income 8,673 11,459 20,133

 Internal work capitalised 1,270 1,692 2,962

 Costs for raw materials (24,276) (44,595) (68,871)

 Costs for services (22,777) (27,068) (49,845)

 Personnel expense (10,448) (17,127) (27,575)

 Other operating expense  (785) (1,134) (1,919)

 Impairment losses (33) (155) (188)

 Gross operating loss (5,615) (86) (5,700)

 Amortisation and depreciation (6,439) (4,703) (11,142)

 Operating loss (12,054) (4,789) (16,843)

 Financial income 22,920 8,419 31,339

 Financial expense (7,903) (27,550) (35,453)

 Dividends 7,000 6,600 13,600

 Net financial income (expense) 22,017 (12,531) 9,487

 Profit (loss) before taxation 9,963 (17,319) (7,356)

 Income taxes 718 (247) 471

 Profit (loss) for the year/period 10,681 (17,566) (6,885)

 Adjusted gross operating profit 5,519 6,779 12,298

2019 | Annexes to the Directors’ report | Guala Closures S.p.A.

129

Calculation of the pro forma reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness for
Guala Closures S.p.A.

The table shows how the pro forma net financial indebtedness at December 31, 2018, presented in the
directors’ report, was calculated based on the figures of the IFRS separate financial statements at December
31, 2018.

Source: 2018 pro forma figures

Reference should be made to Annex E) Reconciliation between change in net financial indebtedness and
change in cash and cash equivalent for the reconciliation between the above reclassified statement of changes
in net financial indebtedness and the statement of cash flows included in these separate financial statements.

Reported

statement of

cash flows

Guala

Closures

Pre-Merger

until

08/05/2018

Acquisition

December 31,

2018

Guala

Closures

S.p.A.

"Pro-forma"

€'000 i ii iii i+ii+iii

Opening net financial indebtedness (285,360) (285,360)

Opening net cash 499,706 (354,040) 145,666

A) Opening net financial indebtedness 499,706 (285,360) (354,040) (139,694)

Gross operating profit (loss) (4,624) (86) (4,710)

Purchase price allocation - fair value losses on

inventories
(990) (990)

Gains on fixed assets disposal (12) (41) (52)

Change in net working capital 4,003 (11,207) (7,204)

Other operating items (2,058) 5,296 3,238

Taxes (1,886) 1,070 (815)

B) Net cash flows from (used in) operating

activities
(5,567) (4,967) - (10,534)

Net investments (4,294) (3,425) (7,719)

Change in liabilities for investments 1,190 (1,759) (569)

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130 2,130

Guala Closures Group acquisition (354,040) 354,040 -

Cash acquired 12,408 (12,408) -

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (344,736) (3,055) 341,632 (6,158)

Withdrawal (31,323) (31,323)

Guala Closures Group initial financial liabilities (360,993) 360,993 -

Net interest expense (2,385) (10,951) (13,336)

Borrowing costs due to transaction costs on the

previous bond issue and revolving facility
- (7,995) (7,995)

Initial impact of market warrants (9,367) (9,367)

Fair value gains on market warrants 17,529 17,529

Derivatives and other financial items 142 92 233

Termination of participating financial instruments (67,949) (67,949)

Share capital increases 25,000 25,000

Dividends from Guala Closures International B.V. 7,000 6,600 13,600

Effect of exchange fluctuation (34) (34)

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to

financing activities
(379,432) (55,204) 360,993 (73,643)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness

(B+C+D)
(729,735) (63,226) 702,626 (90,334)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (230,029) (348,586) 348,586 (230,029)

2019 | Annexes to the Directors’ report | Guala Closures S.p.A.

 130

 R
e

co
n

ci
lia

ti
o

n
 b

e
tw

e
e

n
 t

h
e

 t
ab

le
s

in
cl

u
d

e
d

 in
 t

h
e

 d
ir

e
ct

o
rs

’ r
e

p
o

rt
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 s

e
p

ar
at

e
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

€
'0

0
0

C
la

ss
if

ic
at

io
n

 in
 t

h
e

 r
e

cl
as

si
fi

e
d

 f
in

an
ci

al
 in

co
m

e
 a

n
d

 e
xp

e
n

se
2

0
1

8
 (

*)
20

19
C

la
ss

if
ic

at
io

n
 in

 t
h

e
 n

o
te

s
to

 t
h

e
 s

e